Meeting Date:
item Number:

AGENDA REPORT

March 4, 2008
F-11

To: Honorable Mayor & City Council

From: Scott Miller, Director of Administrative Services and CFQ and
Noel Marquis, Assistant Director of Administrative Services

Subject: APPROVALS RELATED TO VARIOUS CITY PURCHASING AND
BUDGET TRANSACTIONS AS DESCRIBED HEREIN.

Attachments: 1. Agreements (2)

ITEM A. APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN

THE CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS AND HIRSCH & ASSOCIATES, INC.
FOR ARCHITECTURAL CONSULTING SERVICES TO DEVELOP A
MASTER PLAN FOR ROXBURY PARK, AND;

APPROVE A CHANGE ORDER IN THE AMOUNT OF $35,100 FOR A
TOTAL NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNT OF $143,450.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the City Council approve amendment no. 2 to the agreement and
change order in the amount of $35,100 with Hirsch & Associates, Inc., in the fotal not-to-
exceed amount of $143,450.

INTRODUCTION

The City has an agreement with Hirsch and Associates to develop a master plan for

Roxbury Park.

In fulfilling the scope of the original agreement numerous plan concepts

have been prepared for consideration. As a result of the numerous plan concepts the

Page 1 of 5

AG1187 Purchasing Agenda 03-04-08



Meeting Date: March 4, 2008

City Council directed staff to engage a traffic and parking consultant to analyze the
parking needs for the park.

DISCUSSION

The proposed amendment will allow for the parking recommendations to be integrated
into the park master plan concepts. The cost of this change is $35,100 bringing the total
not-to-exceed amount fo $143,450.

FISCAL IMPACT

Funds were budgeted and are availabie in the Recreation and Parks Construction Tax
Fund for this purpose.

ITEM B. APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT NO. 5 TO AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN
THE CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS AND RTK ARCHITECTS, INC.
(FORMERLY ROBINSON TAKAHASHI KATZ & ASSOCIATES, INC.)
FOR ARCHITECTURAL AND ENGINEERING SERVICES RELATED TO
CITY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS, AND;

APPROVE A CHANGE ORDER IN THE AMOUNT OF $15,000 FOR A
TOTAL NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNT OF $60,000.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the City Council approve amendment no. 5 to the agreement and
change order in the amount of $15,000 with RTK Architects, Inc., in the total not-to-
exceed amount of $60,000.

INTRODUCTION

The City has an agreement with RTK Architects, Inc. for architectural and engineering
services related to City capital improvement projects such as improvement to the City
Council Chambers and HVAC (heating, ventilation and air conditioning) systems
enhancement.

DISCUSSION

The proposed amendment is for additional services during the remainder of the current
fiscal year. This change of $15,000 will bring the total not-to-exceed amount of this
purchase to $60,000.

FISCAL IMPACT

Funds were budgeted and are available in the Capital Assets Internal Service Fund for
this purpose.

Page 2 of 5 AG1187 Purchasing Agenda 03-04-08



Meeting Date: March 4, 2008

ITEM C. APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN
THE CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS AND SCHINDLER ELEVATOR
CORPORATION FOR ELEVATOR MAINTENANCE SERVICES, AND;

APPROVE A CHANGE ORDER IN THE AMOUNT OF $6,024 FOR A
TOTAL NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNT OF $239,784.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the City Council approve amendment no. 4 to the agreement and
change order in the amount of $6,024 with Schindler Elevator Corporation in the total
not-to-exceed amount of $239,784 to cover the annual labor union wage increase.

INTRODUCTION

Schindler Elevator Corporation provides elevator maintenance services to the City. The
agreement was for a period of one year with 4 one-year extensions and allows for an
annual union labor wage increase that will be passed along fo the City.

DISCUSSION

This amendment exiends the agreement for the fourth time and increases the City’s
costs by $6,024 (5.67% the current union labor wage increase) for a total contract price
of $239,774.

FISCAL IMPACT

Funds were budgeted and are available in the Capital Assets Internal Service Fund for
this purpose.

ITEM D. APPROVE A PURCHASE ORDER IN THE AMOUNT OF $305,866 TO
DATA SYSTEM WORLDWIDE FOR THE PURCHASE OF CORE
NETWORK SWITCH EQUIPMENT.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the City Council approve a purchase order in the amount of
$306,000 TO Data Systems Worldwide for the purchase of core network data switch.

INTRODUCTION

The City's existing network equipment is reaching the end of its service life, usefulness
and serviceability. Some of the factors driving this decision are the singularity of the
components, the evolution of the Smart City, the age of the existing equipment, the
convergence of service delivery and the total availability of the equipment.

Page 3 of 5 AG1187 Purchasing Agenda 03-04-08



Meeting Date: March 4, 2008

DISCUSSION

Bids for the equipment replacement were received from three vendors with Data
Systems Worldwide providing the lowest overall bid. Staff recommends awarding the
bid to Data Systems Worldwide in the amount of 305,866.

FISCAL IMPACT

Funds were budgeted and are available in the Information Technology Internal Service

Fund for this purpose.

ITEM E. APPROVE A CHANGE ORDER IN THE AMOUNT OF $43,000 TO THE
BLANKET PURCHASE ORDER TO SOFTWARE HOUSE
INTERNATIONAL FOR THE PURCHASE OF NETWORK
MANAGEMENT SOFTWARE FOR A TOTAL NOT-TO-EXCEED
AMOUNT OF $60,000.

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends that the City Council approve a change order in the amount of
$43,000 to Software House International for the purchase of network management

software for a total not-to-exceed amount of $60,000.

INTRODUCTION

Altiris is a leading provider of management software that enables staff to easily manage
and service network-based endpoints — from mobile devices, laptops and desktops to
servers and storage assets. Altiris automates IT tasks to increase efficiency, improve
security and reduce the cost of managing the network. This software provides
functionality like policy-based management, security vulnerability audits, automated
inventory and backup and recovery services.

DISCUSSION

This change order will allow for the purchase of Altiris network management software
from Software House International that enables easy management of mobile devices,
laptops, and storage assets.

FISCAL IMPACT

Funds were budgeted and are available in the Information Technology Internal Service

Fund for this purpose.

ITEMF. APPROPRIATING FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF $65,000 FOR AN
AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES (ADA) COMPLIANT LECTERN AND
REPLACEMENT OF THE GRAPHICS SYSTEM FOR ON AIR
DISPLAYS AND GRAPHICS FOR THE CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS.

Page 4 of 5 AG 1187 Purchasing Agenda 03-04-08



Meeting Date: March 4, 2008

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the City Council move to appropriate funds in the amount of
$65,000 for the purchase of an ADA compliant lectern and the purchase of a
replacement graphics system for the Cable TV on air displays and graphics system:

FROM TO
$65,000 Cable Television 365,000 vVideo and Audio
Internal Service Equipment
Fund 42-30000 31420346-85050
INTRODUCTION

Information Technology staff is requesting the appropriation of funds to replace a 12
year old graphics system and provide an Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA)
compliant lectern for the City Council Chambers.

DISCUSSION

The public speaker lectern will be used for City Council meetings, commission meetings
and other City events providing and environment that is more comfortable for persons
requiring ADA accommodations. The graphic system replacement will provide on air

displays of City Council agendas, emergency messaging, through the City’s cable TV
channels.

FISCAL IMPACT

Funds were not budgeted but are available in the Cable Television Internal Service Fund
retained earnings for this purpose.

/7/@)@ Marquis Scott G. Miller

Finance Approval Approved By

Page 5 of 5 AG1187 Purchasing Agenda 03-04-08



AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE
CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS AND HIRSCH & ASSOCIATES,
INC. FOR ARCHITECTURAL CONSULTING SERVICES TO
DEVELOP A MASTER PLAN FOR ROXBURY PARK

NAME OF CONSULTANT:

RESPONSIBLE PRINCIPAL OF
CONSULTANT:

CONSULTANT'S ADDRESS:

CITY'S ADDRESS:

COMMENCEMENT DATE:

TERMINATION DATE:

CONSIDERATION:

B0785-000141029925v1.doc

-1-

Hirsch & Associates, Inc.

Patrick L. Hirsch

2221 East Winston Road, Suite A
Anaheim, CA 92806

City of Beverly Hills

455 N. Rexford Drive

Beverly Hills, CA 90210
Attention; Alan Schneider
Director of Project Administration

March 15, 2006

December 31, 2008, unless extended
pursuant to Section 2

$65,000 fixed fee plus not to exceed
reimbursable expenses of $3,000
(original agreement);

$38,850 fixed fee plus not to exceed
reimbursable expenses of $1,500
(Amendment No. 1);

Not to exceed $32,100 (fees) and
$3,000 (reimbursable expenses) as
described in Attachment 2 to Exhibit
A (Amendment No. 2);

Total not to exceed: $143,450

2/7/2008



AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE

CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS AND HIRSCH & ASSOCIATES,

INC. FOR ARCHITECTURAL CONSULTING SERVICES TO

DEVELOP A MASTER PLAN FOR ROXBURY PARK

This Amendment No. 2 is to that certain Agreement between the City of Beverly
Hills, a municipal corporation ("CITY"), and Hirsch & Associates (hereinafter referred to as

"CONSULTANT"), dated March 7, 2006, and identified as Contract No. 68-06 as amended by

Amendment No. 1 dated June 6, 2007 and identified as Contract No. 194-07 ("Agreement").

RECITALS

A CITY entered into an agreement with CONSULTANT to provide
architectural consulting services to assist in the development of a master plan for

Roxbury Park which was previously amended.

B. CITY desires to further amend the Agreement to increase the scope of

services, modify the compensation, payment and termination date.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

Section 1. The Termination Date shall be amended as set forth above.

Section 2. The Consideration shali be amended as set forth above.

Section 3. Exhibit A, Scope of Services, shall be amended by adding an

Additional Scope of Work, attached hereto as Attachment 2 to Exhibit A.

Section 4. Exhibit B, Payment, shall be amended as attached hereto and

incorporated herein.

B0785-0001\1025925v].doc -2- 2/7/2008



Section §. Except as specifically amended by Section 3 of Amendment No. 1

and this Amendment No. 2, the Agreement dated March 7, 2006 shall remain m full force and

effect.

EXECUTED the day of
California.
ATTEST:

(SEAL)

BYRON POPE
City Clerk
APPROVED AS TO FORM

L o R Hylons

LAURENCE S. WIENER
City Attorney

[Signatures continue]

B0785-000111029925v1.doc

200, at Beverly Hills,

2

. PATRICK L. HiR

CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS, a municipal
corporation

JIMMY DELSHAD
Mayor of the City of
Beverly Hills, California

CONSULTANT: HIRSCH &
ASSOCIATES,

m

AMELIA HIRSCH
Secretary

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT

RODERICK J. WOOD
City Manager

2/7/2008



bbb

DAVID D. GUSTAVSON
Director of Public Works & Transportation

e

ATAN SCHNEIDER
Director of Project Administration

P

18K Manager

-

B0785-000111029925v1.doc -4- 2/7/2008



ATTACHMENT 2 TO EXHIBIT A
ADDITIONAL SCOPE OF SERVICES

Schedule of Deliverables and Payments for Roxbury Park

Deliverables

Phase One

Meet with Commission Liaison and Recreation Staff

(One meeting @ $700)
Date; January 23, 2008

Meet with City Traffic Engineer
(One meeting @ $700)
Date; TBD

Prepare Alternative Park Concepts
(64 hrs @ $100/hr)
Date; February 11 to 20, 2008

Present Alternative Park Concepts to Commission
(One meeting @ $700)
Date; February 26, 2008

Subtotal
Phase Two

Receive and review Parking Consultants report and
recommendations

(16 hrs @ $150/hr)

Date; March 3, 2008

Revise Alternative Park Concepts incorporating
Commission and Parking Consultants report and
recommendations,

(96 hrs @ $100/hr)

Date; March 3 to 26, 2008

Meet with City Staff and Parking Consultant to review

Alternative Park Concepts
(One meeting @ $700)
Date; March 3 to 26, 2008

B0785-000111029925v1.doc

Payments

Not to Exceed 27% of total fee

$700.00

$700.00

$6,400.00

$700.00

$8.500.00

Not to Exceed 69% of total fee

$2,400.00

$9,600.00

$700.00

Attachment 2 to Exhibit A, page 1



Present Alternative Park Concepts to Commission
(One meeting @ $700) $700.00
Date; April 1, 2008

Prepare Final Park Master Plan incorporating Commission

Comments

(40 hrs @ $100/hr) $4,000.00
Date; April 2 to 16, 2008

Revise Park Master Plan Report
(40 hrs @ $100/hr) $4,000.00
Date; April 2 to 16, 2008

Revise Power Point Presentation
(8 hrs @ $100/hr) $800.00
Date; April 2 to 16, 2008

Subtotal $22,200.00

Phase Three Not to Exceed 4% of total fee
Present Final Park Master Plan to Commission

(One meeting @ $700) $700.00
Date; April 22, 2008

Present Final Master Plan and Report to City Council

(One meeting @ $700) $700.00
Date; May 6, 2008

Subtotal $1,400.00

Grand Total $32,100.00

B0785-0001\1029925v1 . doc
Attachment 2 to Exhibit A, page 2



EXHIBIT B

Schedule of Payment
CITY shall pay CONSULTANT in accordance with the payment schedule set forth in Exhibit A.
CONSULTANT shall submit an itemized statement to CITY for its services performed, which

shall include documentation setting forth in detail a description of the services rendered. CITY
shall pay CONSULTANT the amount of such billing within thirty (30) days of receipt of same.

B0785-000131029925v1 .doc



AMENDMENT NO. 5 TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE
CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS AND RTK ARCHITECTS, INC.
(FORMERLY ROBINSON TAKAHASHI KATZ &
ASSOCIATES, INC.) FOR ARCHITECTURAL AND
ENGINEERING SERVICES RELATED TO CITY CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

This Amendment No. 5 is to that certain Agreement between the City of Beverly
Hills, a municipal corporation ("City"), and RTK Associates, Inc. (formerly Robinson Takahashi
Katz & Associates, Inc.) ("Architect") for Architectural and Engineering Services related to City
Capital Improvement Projects dated July 20, 1999, identified as Contract No. 116-99
("Agreement"), as amended by Amendment No. 1, dated March 14, 2000 and identified as
Contract No. 47-00, Amendment No. 2, dated August 6, 2002 and identified as Contract
No. 304-02; Amendment No. 3 July 19, 2005 and identified as Contract No. 220-05; and
Amendment No. 4 dated November 16, 2007 and identified as Contract No. 459-07, for

architectural and engineering services related to City Capital Improvement Projects.

RECITALS

A City entered into the Agreement with Robinson Takahashi Katz &
Associates, Inc. for architectural and engineering services related to City Capital Improvement
Projects dated July 20, 1999, which has been previously amended. Robinson Takahashi Katz &

Associates, Inc. has changed its name to RTK Architects, Inc.

B. City intends to increase Architect’s services beyond the extent previously

estimated and hence City desires to increase the Agreement’s not to exceed fee.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto do amend the Agreement as follows:

BO0785-0001\1027948v1.doc
1/30/2008



Section 1. Paragraphs (A) and (B) of Section 5 of the Agreement,

ARCHITECT'S FEE, shall be amended as follows:

"ARCHITECT'S FEE.

City agrees to pay Architect for and in consideration of the faithful performance
of the consulting services and duties set forth in this Agreement, and Architect agrees to accept
from City, as and for compensation for the faithful performance of said service and duties, an
amount not 10 exceed Sixty Thousand Dollars ($60,000.00) per year based on the hourly rates set
forth in Exhibit B, attached hereto."

Section 2. Section 8 of the Agreement, Indemnification, shall be amended to

read as follows:

“SECTION 8. INDEMNIFICATION.

(A) In connection with all services performed by Architect prior to January 1,
2007, Architect is skilled in the service and duties agreed to be performed under this Agreement.
City, not being skilled in such matters, relies upon the skill and knowledge of Architect to
perform said services according to the professional standards of the community. Therefore,
Architect agrees to indemnify, hold harmless and defend City, City Council and each member
thereof, and every officer and employee of the City, from any and all claims, losses or actions
brought by any person or persons resulting from intentional, wrongful, reckless or negligent acts,
errors and omissions of Architect, its employees, agents and contractors in the performance of
this Agreement.

{B) In connection with the professional services required by this Agreement
and performed on or after January 1, 2007, Architect shall defend, hold harmless and indemnify
City, and its elected officials, officers, employees, designated volunteers, and agents serving as
independent contractors in the role of city officials, (“Indemnitees”), from any claim, demand,
damage, liability, loss, cost or expense, including but not limited to death or injury to any person
and injury to any property (“claims™), arising out of, pertaining to, or relating to the negligence,
recklessness, or willful misconduct of Architect or any of its officers, employees, subconsultants,
or agents in the performance of its professional services under this Agreement. Architect shall
defend Indemnitees in any actions filed in connection with any such claims with counsel of
Indemnitees' choice, and shall pay all costs and expenses, including actual attorney's fees,
incurred in connection with such defense.

(C)  In connection with all claims not covered by Paragraph B, Architect shall
defend, hold harmless and indemnify Indemnitees from any claim, demand, damage, liability,

B0785-0001\1027948v1.doc 1/30/2008
2-



loss, cost or expense, including but not limited to death or injury to any person and injury to any
property (“claims™), arising out of, pertaining to, or relating to Architect's performance of this
Agreement. Architect shall defend Indemnitees in any action or actions filed in connection with
any such claims with counsel of Indemnitees' choice, and shall pay all costs and expenses,
including actual attorney's fees, incurred in connection with such defense.”

Section 2. Except as specifically amended by Section 3 of Amendment No. 2

and Sections 1 and 3 of Amendment No. 4, and this Amendment No. 5, the Agreement between

City and Architect shall remain in full force and effect.

Executed this day of

, 200, at Beverly Hills, California.

ATTEST:

BYRON POPE
City Clerk

fSignatures continue]

BO785-000111027948v1.doc

CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS, a municipal
corporation

JIMMY DELSHAD
Mayor of the City of Beverly Hills,
California

ARCHITECT:
RTK Architects, Inc.

2 L L
HERB KATZ ~—
Secretary

1/30/2008



APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:

LA% /ﬁ%ﬁcﬁ’s. WIENER RODERICK J. WOOD

City Attorney City Manager

D

DAVID D. GUSTAVSON
Director of Public Works & Transportation

ALAN SCHNEIDER
Director of Project Administration

:»W‘“‘_
“KARL K AN
Risk-Manager

BO785-000111027948v1.doc 1/30/2008



AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE

CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS AND SCHINDLER ELEVATOR

CORPORATION FOR ELEVATOR MAINTENANCE SERVICES

This Amendment No. 4 is to that certain Agreement dated May 4, 2004 and
identified as Contract No. 114-04, as amended by Amendment No. 1, dated July 19, 2005 and
identified as Contract No. 221-05, Amendment No. 2, dated June 27, 2006 and identified as
Contract No. 217-06 and Amendment No. 3 dated May 29, 2007 and identified as Contract No.
171-07 ( "Agreement™), copies of which are on file in the office of the City Clerk, between the
City of Beverly Hills, a municipal corporation ("City"), and Schindler Elevator Corporation, a

California corporation (hereinafter called the "Contractor") for elevator maintenance services.

RECITALS
A City entered into the Agreement for elevator maintenance services, which
has been previously amended.
B. Contractor has requested an increase in compensation due to a labor union

increase contemplated by the Agreement. The City Council approves such labor union increase

as required by Paragraph 2 of Part I of Section 8 of the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto do amend the Agreement as follows:

Section 1. Section 4 of the Form of Agreement shall be amended as follows:

"PAYMENT. City shall pay Contractor as full consideration for the satisfactory
performance by Contractor of all Elevator Maintenance Service during the term of this
Agreement the sum of Eighteen Thousand Seven Hundred Twelve Dollars and Forty Cents

($18,712.40) per each month payable as provided in the Contract Documents.”

BO785\0001\1023682.1 1/16/08



Section 2. Except as expressly modified by Section 1 of Amendment No. 3 and

this Amendment No. 4, all of the provisions of the Agreement between the City of Beverly Hills

and Schindler Elevator Corporation shall remain in full force and effect.

Executed this

day of

, 200 ____ at Beverly Hills,

California,

ATTEST:

(SEAL)

BYRON POPE
City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

L b 0 ol £

LAURENCE S. WIENER
City Attorney

[Signatures continue]

BO785\0001\1023682.1

CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS
A Municipal Corporation

JIMMY DELSHAD
Mayor of the City of
Beverly Hills, California

CONTRACTOR: SCHINDLER~

ELEVATQR?(? RATIO
By: / L LI

GRAHAM EXALL,
Vice Ppésident

Distriet Manager

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:

RODERICK. J. WOOD
City Manager

1/16/08



BO785\0001\1023682.1

LI

DAVID D. GUSTAVSON
W Director of Public Works & Transportation

Risk Manager

-3- 1/16/08



